

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 629/2017

JITENDRA KUMAR SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 9728/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 9729/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH C.A. No. 630/2017

(IA No. 9701/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 9703/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 08-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
Mr. Raj Sudhakar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Yatinder Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Davinder Singh Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Manish Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Rajpoot, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Before we decide the appeals, it will be appropriate to direct the respondent-State of Uttar Pradesh to consider the cases of the appellants in terms of the Uttar Pradesh Regularisation of Adhoc Appointments (On posts outside the purview of the Public Service Commission) (Fourth Amendment) Rules, 2021. While considering the case of the appellants, the State Government will take into consideration the order dated 5th January, 2022 passed by this Court in the case of *Sunil Kumar Shukla & Ors. v. Rajeev Shukla & Ors.* (Civil Appeal Nos. 156 and 157 of 2022).

After considering the case of the appellants, appropriate orders shall be passed by the Government within a period of six weeks from today which shall be produced on the next date of hearing for perusal of the Court.

List on 25th April, 2024.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER